

No. 15-415

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO; MIKE SHIRINIAN; ANTHONY PINKINS;
KEVIN MALONE; AND REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION AND STATE AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATIONS FOR ALASKA,
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, HAWAII, IDAHO,
MONTANA, NEVADA, OREGON AND
WASHINGTON STATE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS I. GREENHAUS
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION
8400 WESTPARK DRIVE
MCLEAN, VA 22102
(703) 821-7000

FELICIA R. REID
Counsel of Record
HIRSCHFELD KRAEMER LLP
505 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 1300
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 835-9000
freid@hkemploymentlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National and State
Automobile Dealers Associations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST
OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Service Advisors Are Key
Contributors to the Revenues
of Franchised Automobile Dealerships
and Have Always Been Classified
as Exempt Sales Employees..... 6

II. More Than Three Decades of
Jurisprudence and Agency
Interpretation Confirm that
Service Advisors Qualify for the
13(b)(10) Exemption 8

III. The DOL’s Recent Attempt To
Repudiate Judicial Authority and
Renege on Its Own Acquiescence
to that Authority Has Been
Equivocal at Best..... 10

IV.	The Ninth Circuit Decision, if Allowed To Stand, Would Result in Unanticipated Liabilities for the Nation's Automobile Dealerships and Significant Disruption to Service Advisors Themselves.....	12
	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Brennan v. Import Volkswagen, Inc.</i> , No. W-4982, 1975 WL 1248 (D. Kan. Oct. 21, 1975).....	8
<i>Brennan v. North Bros. Ford, Inc.</i> , No. 40344, 1975 WL 1074 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 1975).....	8
<i>Clark & Day v. Palmen Motors</i> , No. 98-C-0548 (E.D. Wisc. 1988).....	8
<i>Dayton v. Coral Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 290 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	8
<i>Gieg v. DRR, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Thompson v. J.C. Billion, Inc.</i> , 368 Mont. 299 (Mont. 2013)	8
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d (4th Cir. 2004)	8

Yenney v. Cass County Motors,
No. 76-0-294, 1977 WL 1678 (D. Neb. Feb. 8,
1977)8

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 207(i)13
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10) passim
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....12
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub.L. No.
112-74, Div. F § 113, 125 Stat. 78611
Joint Resolution, Continuing Appropriations 2013,
Pub.L. No. 112-175, 126 Stat. 131311

REGULATIONS AND AGENCY MATERIALS

29 C.F.R., § 779.3729, 10
73 Fed. Reg. 49621 (July 28, 2008).....9
76 Fed. Reg. 18832 (April 5, 2011)10
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., *Field Ops.*
Handbook § 24L04(k) (October 20, 1987)9
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Op. Ltr. WH-467,
1978 WL 51403 (July 28, 1978).....9

U.S. SUPREME COURT RULES

Rule 37.3(a)1
Rule 37.6.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Automobile Dealers Assn. *et al.*, 2015
Industry Report: Dealership Workforce Study
(NADA 2014)7, 12
